In previous years, the Group’s buildings were carried in the consolidated statement of financial position

at their revalued amounts less subsequent accumulated depreciation. Following the change of controlling

shareholder on 9 May 2014 and the adoption of IFRS as set out in note 2.1, the accounting policy for

buildings has been changed to follow the cost model under IAS 16 which is consistent with GCL-Poly with

effect from 1 April 2014. The cost model has been adopted retrospectively and the comparative figures for

the corresponding prior periods have been reported under IFRS.

28

GCL New Energy Holdings Limited  2014 Interim Report

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information

3	 Accounting policies (Continued)

(c)	 Adoption of cost model for buildings pursuant to the adoption of IFRS (Continued)

The effects of the adoption of cost model pursuant to the adoption of IFRS as described above are as

follows:

i.	 Unaudited condensed consolidated income statement (extracts) and unaudited condensed

consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the six months ended 30 September 2013:

	 Reported

	 under	 Effect of	 As reported

	  HKFRS	 difference	 under IFRS

	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Depreciation	 67,780	 (1,148)	 66,632

Loss before income tax	 2,517	 (1,148)	 1,369

Income tax expense	 7,663	 –	 7,663

Loss attributable to owners of the

  Company	 10,180	 (1,148)	 9,032

Currency translation differences	 (12,796)	 555	 (12,241)

Revaluation surplus on building, net of tax	 (5,491)	 5,491	 –

Other comprehensive income	 (18,287)	 6,046	 (12,241)

Total comprehensive income	 (8,107)	 4,898	 (3,209)

ii.	 Unaudited consolidated statement of changes in equity (extracts) for the six months ended 30

September 2013:

	 Reported under 	 Effect of	 As reported

	 HKFRS	 difference	 under IFRS

	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Accumulated losses	 (29,044)	 3,221	 (25,823)

Revaluation reserve	 57,544	 (57,544)	 –

Exchange reserve	 103,999	 312	 104,311

29

GCL New Energy Holdings Limited  2014 Interim Report

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information

3	 Accounting policies (Continued)

(c)	 Adoption of cost model for buildings pursuant to the adoption of IFRS (Continued)

iii.	 Unaudited consolidated statement of financial position (extracts) as at 31 March 2014:

	 As reported
	 under	 Effect of	 As reported
	  HKFRS	 difference	 under IFRS
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
  Property, plant and equipment	 926,000	 (62,150)	 863,850

EQUITY
Capital and reserves
  Accumulated losses	 (211,074)	 4,629	 (206,445)
  Revaluation reserve	 52,113	 (52,113)	 –
  Exchange reserve	 125,685	 (573)	 125,112

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
  Deferred income tax liabilities	 27,857	 (14,093)	 13,764

iv.	 Unaudited consolidated income statement (extracts) and unaudited consolidated statement of
comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2014:

	 Reported
	 under	 Effect of	 As reported
	 HKFRS	 difference	 under IFRS
	 HK$’000	  HK$’000	 HK$’000

Depreciation	 132,724	 (2,286)	 130,438
Gain on disposal	 –	 (6,257)	 (6,257)

Loss before income tax	 154,963	 (8,543)	 146,420
Income tax expense	 26,572	 –	 26,572

Loss attributable to owners of the Company	 181,535	 (8,543)	 172,992

Currency translation differences	 (21,686)	 333	 (21,353)
Revaluation surplus on building, net of tax	 (1,386)	 1,386	 –

Other comprehensive income	 (23,072)	 1,719	 (21,353)

Total comprehensive loss	 158,463	 (6,824)	 151,639

30

GCL New Energy Holdings Limited  2014 Interim Report

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information

4	 Estimates

The preparation of Interim Financial Information requires management to make judgements, estimates and

assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities,

income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing this Interim Financial Information, the significant judgements made by management in applying the

Group’s accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied